FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF SAN MATEO AND CIELO HOUSE, INC.

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT, entered into this
day of , 2023, by and between the COUNTY OF SAN MATEO,

hereinafter called "County," and Cielo House, Inc., hereinafter called "Contractor";

WHEREAS, pursuant to Government Code, Section 31000, County may contract
with independent contractors for the furnishing of such services to or for County or any
Department thereof;

WHEREAS, the parties entered into an Agreement on September 13, 2022, for
comprehensive treatment services for clients diagnosed with eating disorders for the
term of July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2024, in an amount not to exceed $400,000; and

WHEREAS, the parties wish to amend the Agreement to increase the maximum
amount payable by $850,000, to an amount not to exceed $1,250,000, with no change
to the term.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY THE PARTIES HERETO AS
FOLLOWS:

1. Section 3. Payments of the agreement is amended to read as follows:

In consideration of the services provided by Contractor in accordance with all
terms, conditions and specifications set forth herein and in Exhibit "A," County
shall make payment to Contractor based on the rates and in the manner
specified in Exhibit "B." The County reserves the right to withhold payment if the
County determines that the quantity or quality of the work performed is
unacceptable. In no event shall the County’s total fiscal obligation under this
Agreement exceed ONE MILLION TWO HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND
DOLLARS ($1,250,000).

2.  Exhibit B is hereby deleted and replaced with Exhibit B1 attached hereto.

3.  All other terms and conditions of the agreement dated September 13, 2022,
between the County and Contractor shall remain in full force and effect.

Signature page follows



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto, by their duly authorized
representatives, have affixed their hands.

COUNTY OF SAN MATEO
By:

President, Board of Supervisors
San Mateo County

Date:

ATTEST:

By:
Clerk of Said Board

CONTRACTOR NAME

DocuSigned by:

Mot of &

nnnnnnnnnnnnnn

Contractor’s Signature

Date: 08/24/2023




Exhibit B1
Cielo House, Inc.
FY 2022-2024

In full consideration of the services provided by Contractor under this Agreement and
subject to the provisions of Paragraph 3 of this Agreement, County shall pay Contractor
in the manner described below:

l. PAYMENTS

A.

Maximum Obligation

The maximum amount that County shall be obligated to pay for all services
provided under this Agreement shall not exceed the amount stated in
Paragraph 3 of this Agreement. Furthermore, County shall not pay or be
obligated to pay more than the amounts listed below for each component of
service required under this Agreement.

In any event, the maximum amount County shall be obligated to pay for all
services rendered under this contract shall not exceed ONE MILLION TWO
HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS ($1,250,000) for the two fiscal
years 2022-2024. The maximum amount for each fiscal year is as follows:

Service FY 2022-2023 | FY 2023-2024 Sub Total

Residential $300,000 $400,000 $700,000
Treatment

Partial
Hospitalization
Program & $200,000 $350,000 $550,000
Intensive
Outpatient
Program and
Outpatient

Total $500,000 $750,000 $1,250,000

Cielo House, Inc. — FY 2022-2024
Exhibits A1 & B1
Page 1 of 8



Rates

There may be specific rate structures for various funding sources that you
need to keep in the contract.

1. Residential Treatment — $1,100 per day minus any co-payment of share
of cost received from client.

2. Partial Hospitalization Program - $650 per day minus any co-payment
or share of cost received from client.

3. Intensive Outpatient Program (IOP) - $400 per day minus any co-
payment of share of cost received from client.

4. Outpatient - $140 per hour minus any co-payment of share of cost
received from the client.

Contractor will be responsible for all expenses incurred during the
performance of services rendered under this Agreement.

Modifications to the allocations in Paragraph A of this Exhibit B may be
approved by the Chief of San Mateo County Health or designee, subject to
the maximum amount set forth in Paragraph 3 of this Agreement.

In the event that funds provided under this Agreement are expended prior
to the end of the contract period, Contractor shall provide ongoing services
under the terms of this Agreement through the end of the contract period
without further payment from County.

In the event this Agreement is terminated prior to June 30, 2024, Contractor
shall be paid on a prorated basis for only that portion of the contract term
during which Contractor provided services pursuant to this Agreement.
Such billing shall be subject to the approval of the Chief of San Mateo
County Health or designee.

Disallowances that are attributable to an error or omission on the part of
County shall be the responsibility of County. This shall include but not be
limited to quality assurance (QA) audit disallowances as a result of QA Plan
error or format problems with County-designed service documents.

Monthly Invoice and Payment

1. Contractor shall bill County on or before the tenth (10th) working day
of each month following the provision of services for the prior month.
The invoice shall clearly summarize direct and indirect services (if
applicable) for which claim is made.

Cielo House, Inc. — FY 2022-2024
Exhibits A1 & B1
Page 2 of 8



a. Direct Services/Claims

Completed Service Reporting Forms or an electronic services
file will accompany the invoice and provide back-up detail for
the invoiced services. The Service Reporting Forms will be
provided by County, or be in a County approved format, and
will be completed by Contractor according to the instructions
accompanying the Service Reporting Forms. County reserves
the right to change the Service Report Forms, instructions,
and/or require the Contractor to modify their description of
services as the County deems necessary. The electronic
services file shall be in the County approved Avatar record
format.

b. Indirect Services/Claims (if applicable)

Indirect services (services that are not claimable on the
Service Reporting Form or electronically) shall be claimed on
the invoice and shall be billed according to the guidelines
specified in the contract.

2. Payment by County to Contractor shall be monthly. Claims that are
received after the tenth (10th) working day of the month are
considered to be late submissions and may be subject to a delay in
payment. Claims that are received 180 days or more after the date
of service are considered to be late claims. County reserves the right
to deny invoices with late claims or claims for which completed
service reporting forms or electronic service files are not received.
Claims may be sent to:

County of San Mateo

Behavioral Health and Recovery Services
Attn: Contract Unit

2000 Alameda de las Pulgas, Suite 280
San Mateo, CA 94403

County anticipates revenues from various sources to be used to fund
services provided by Contractor through this Agreement. Should actual
revenues be less than the amounts anticipated for any period of this
Agreement, the maximum payment obligation and/or payment obligations
for specific services may be reduced at the discretion of the Chief of San
Mateo County Health or designee.

In the event Contractor claims or receives payment from County for a
service, reimbursement for which is later disallowed by County or the State
of California or the United States Government, then Contractor shall

promptly refund the disallowed amount to County upon request, or, at its

Cielo House, Inc. — FY 2022-2024
Exhibits A1 & B1
Page 3 of 8



option, County may offset the amount disallowed from any payment due or
become due to Contractor under this Agreement or any other agreement.

County May Withhold Payment

Contractor shall maintain all pertinent documentation required for audit
purposes. Documentation will demonstrate that clients were present in the
program for a minimum of 50% of the program day. Contractor shall meet
quarterly with County contract monitor, as designated by the BHRS, to
review documentation and billing reports, and to take appropriate corrective
action, as needed, to resolve any identified discrepancies. County may
withhold payment when pertinent documentation is not provided at the time
Contractor submits an invoice for payment.

Inadequate Performance

If County or Contractor finds that performance is inadequate, at the
County’s discretion, a meeting may be called to discuss the causes for the
performance problem, to review documentation, billing and/or other reports,
and to take appropriate corrective action, as needed, to resolve any
identified discrepancies. This Agreement may be renegotiated, allowed to
continue to end of term, or terminated pursuant to Paragraph 5 of this
Agreement. Any unspent monies due to performance failure may reduce
the following year's agreement, if any.

Election of Third-Party Billing Process

Contractor shall select an option for participating in serial billing of third-
party payors for services provided through this Agreement through the
completion of Attachment C — Election of Third Party Billing Process. The
completed Attachment C shall be returned to the County with the signed
Agreement. Based upon the option selected by the Contractor the
appropriate following language shall be in effect for this Agreement.

1. Option One

a. Contractor shall bill all eligible third-party payors financially
responsible for a beneficiary's health care services that
Contractor provides through this Agreement. Within ten (10)
days of the end of each month, Contractor shall provide to
County copies of the Explanation of Benefits or other
remittance advice for every third-party payment and/or denial
of such third-party payments for services provided by
Contractor during such month. The amount of any such third-
party payment shall be deducted from the total actual costs
for all services rendered by Contractor as reflected on the

Cost Report as defined in Paragraph O of this Exhibit B.
Cielo House, Inc. — FY 2022-2024
Exhibits A1 & B1
Page 4 of 8



County accepts no financial responsibility for services
provided to beneficiaries where there is a responsible third-
party payor, and to the extent that County inadvertently makes
payments to Contractor for such services rendered, County
shall be entitled to recoup such reimbursement, through the
Cost Report reconciliation.

Contractor shall provide a copy of each completed Payor
Financial Form (Attachment D) and subsequent annual
updates for all clients who receive services through this
Agreement. For clients who begin to receive services during
the term of this Agreement, completed Payor Financial Forms
shall be provided to the County with client registration forms.
For clients who were receiving services prior to the start date
of this Agreement and who continue to receive services
through this Agreement, completed Payor Financial Forms
are due within ten (10) days of the end of the first month of the
Agreement.

2. Option Two

a.

Contractor shall provide information to County so that County
may bill applicable other third-parties before billing Medi-Cal
for services provided by Contractor through this Agreement.
The amount of any such third-party payment shall be
deducted from the total actual costs for all services rendered
by Contractor as reflected on the Cost Report as defined in
Paragraph R of this Exhibit B. County accepts no financial
responsibility for services provided to beneficiaries where
there is a responsible third party payor, and to the extent that
County inadvertently makes payments to Contractor for such
services rendered, County shall be entitled to recoup such
reimbursement through the Cost Report reconciliation.

Contractor shall provide a copy of the completed Payor
Financial Form (Attachment D) and subsequent annual
updates for all clients who receive services through this
agreement. For clients who begin to receive services during
the term of this Agreement, completed Payor Financial Forms
shall be provided to the County with client registration forms.
For clients who were receiving services prior to the start date
of this Agreement and who continue to receive services
through this Agreement, completed Payor Financial Forms
are due within ten (10) days of the end of the first month of the
Agreement.

Cielo House, Inc. — FY 2022-2024
Exhibits A1 & B1
Page 5 of 8



Beneficiary Billing

Contractor shall not submit a claim to, demand or otherwise collect
reimbursement from, the beneficiary or persons acting on behalf of the
beneficiary for any specialty mental health or related administrative services
provided under this contract except to collect other health insurance
coverage, share of cost and co-payments. The Contractor shall not hold
beneficiaries liable for debts in the event that the County becomes insolvent,
for costs of covered services for which the State does not pay the County,
for costs of covered services for which the State or the County does not pay
the Contractor, for costs of covered services provided under this or other
contracts, referral or other arrangement rather than from the County, or for
payment of subsequent screening and treatment needed to diagnose the
specific condition of or stabilize a beneficiary with an emergency psychiatric
condition.

Claims Certification and Program Integrity

1. Contractor shall comply with all state and federal statutory and
regulatory requirements for certification of claims, including Title 42,
Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 438, Sections 438.604,
438.606, and, as effective August 13, 2003, Section 438.608, as
published in the June 14, 2002 Federal Register (Vol. 67, No. 115,
Page 41112), which are hereby incorporated by reference.

2. Anytime Contractor submits a claim to the County for reimbursement
for services provided under Exhibit A of this Agreement, Contractor
shall certify by signature that the claim is true and accurate by stating
the claim is submitted under the penalty of perjury under the laws of
the State of California.

The claim must include the following language and signature line at
the bottom of the form(s) and/or cover letter used to report the claim.

“Under the penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California,
| hereby certify that this claim for services complies with all terms and
conditions referenced in the Agreement with San Mateo County.

Executed at California, on 20
Signed Title
Agency ?

Cielo House, Inc. — FY 2022-2024
Exhibits A1 & B1
Page 6 of 8



0.

Cost Report/Unspent Funds

1.

Contractor shall submit to County a year-end cost report no later than
ninety (90) days after the end of the fiscal year. Cost reports shall
include accounting for all services provided through the Agreement
for each applicable period, and separate accountings for 1) FSP
services, 2) one-time expenditures, and 3) flexible funds, as
applicable. Cost reports shall be in accordance with the principles
and format outlined in the Cost Reporting/Data Collection (CR/DC)
Manual. Contractor shall annually have its books of accounts
audited by a Certified Public Accountant and a copy of said audit
report shall be submitted along with the Cost Report.

As applicable, Contractor shall also submit to County a year-end
Single Audit report with the Cost Report.

If the annual Cost Report provided to County shows that total
payment to Contractor exceeds the total actual costs for all of the
services rendered by Contractor to eligible patients during the
reporting period, a single payment in the amount of the contract
savings shall be made to County by Contractor, unless otherwise
authorized by the BHRS Director or designee. By mutual agreement
of County and Contractor, contract savings or “unspent funds” may
be retained by Contractor and expended the following year, provided
that these funds are expended for SUD services approved by County
and are retained in accordance with the following procedures.

a. Contractor shall submit a summary calculation of any savings
ninety (90) days after end of the fiscal year. The summary
calculation will be a separate report from the year-end cost
report. With the summary calculation Contractor shall return
the amount of the savings.

b. At the time of the submission of the summary calculation
Contractor may request to rollover some or all of any savings.
The request must be made in writing to the BHRS Director or
designee. The request shall identify specifically how the
rollover funds will be spent, including a detailed budget.
Savings shall not be spent until Contractor receives a written
approval of the request. Approved rollover funds shall be
spent only for the succeeding fiscal year and only for the
specific purpose(s) requested and approved.

C. Contractor shall submit an accounting report of the rollover
savings. This report shall include copies of the detailed
expenses. The report is due ninety (90) days after the specific

purpose has been completed, or ninety (90) days after the end

Cielo House, Inc. — FY 2022-2024
Exhibits A1 & B1
Page 7 of 8



of the fiscal year, whichever comes first. Any unspent rollover
funds shall be returned to the County with the accounting
report.

If the specific purpose is not yet complete as of the end of the
succeeding fiscal year, contractor may request to rollover the
unspent funds to the succeeding second fiscal year by
submitting a written request with the accounting report. The
unspent rollover funds shall not be spent until the request is
approved by the BHRS Director or designee.

A final accounting of the rollover funds shall be submitted
ninety (90) days after the specific purpose has been
completed, or ninety (90) days after the end of the second
fiscal year, whichever comes first. Any unspent rollover funds
shall be returned to the County with the accounting report.

***END OF EXHIBIT B1 ***

Cielo House, Inc. — FY 2022-2024
Exhibits A1 & B1
Page 8 of 8



